Cherry Valley City Council Meeting Cherry Valley City Hall 166 Highway 1B Cherry Valley, AR 72324 September 12, 2023, at 6:00 pm

Call to order of City Council meeting at 6:00 pm meeting.

Mayor Adam Love	Present
Council Member Earnest Meredith	Present
Council Member Thomas Wilson	Present
Council Member James DeWitt	Present
Council Member Ricky Lace	Present

Others Present:

Recorder Treasurer Stacey Bennett Water Manager A.W. Curtis Fire Chief Shane Bell

Visitors: Michele Allgood (Mitchell & Williams Law Office)

The meeting was opened with prayer by Council Member James DeWitt.

Pledge of Allegiance

Minutes

Council Member Meredith made a motion to approve the August 8, 2023, city council minutes; Council Member Wilson seconded the motion. Motion passed 4 for 0

Financials

Council Member Meredith made a motion to approve the August 2023 financials; Council Member DeWitt seconded the motion. Motion passed 4 for 0

Community Grant

Michele Allgood with Mitchell & Williams Law Office presented the community grant agreement for the mayor and recorder treasurer to sign. The 1st payment will be made on September 19th, 2023, and the 2nd payment will be on or before September 12, 2024. The remaining payments will be made after the project is completely operable. The 3rd payment will be due commencing the first January after the project is commercially operable and payable on the date in January when the regular city council meeting is held.

Water

Mayor Adam Love presented a new management agreement from Vanndale Birdeye Water for an additional 2 years. There is an increase from \$38,400.00 to \$41,250.00.

Council Member Meredith made the motion to accept the agreement as presented, Council Member DeWitt seconded the motion. Motion passed 4 for 0

City IT Services:

Mayor Adam Love informed the council Next Step innovations will be taking over the city's IT Services.

Council Member Meredith made a motion for Mayor Love to enter a contract with an IT service that best fits the city, seconded by Council Member Wilson. Motion passed 4 for 0

Adjournment

On a motion made by Council Member Meredith, seconded by Council Member Lace to adjourn at 6:48 pm. Motion passed 4 for 0 against

Next meeting will be October 10, 2023, at 6:00 p.m.

Stacey Bennett, Recorder Treasurer

Adam Love, Mayor

Minutes approved on this

day of

Stopper. 2023



